## IN THE HIGH COURT OF THE FEDERAL CAPITAL TERRITORY IN THE ABUJA JUDICIAL DIVISION HOLDEN AT COURT NO. 4, MAITAMA

ON THE 1<sup>ST</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2024

BEFORE HIS LORDSHIP: HON. JUSTICE U. P. KEKEMEKE

CHARGE NO. FCT/HC/CR/087/2023

COURT CLERKS: JOSEPH ISHAKU BALAMI & ORS.

## **BETWEEN:**

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA ...... PROSECUTION

**AND** 

BADAKI LINUS (a.k.a DAN RACHLIN) ..... DEFENDANT

## **JUDGMENT**

The Defendant having pleaded Guilty is hereby convicted on the one-count Charge.

PROSECUTION: We have a Plea Bargain Agreement dated 30/01/2024 and filed on the 31st day of January, 2024.

DEFENDANT: I signed the Plea Bargain Agreement. I was not forced or induced to enter into the agreement.

DEFENDANT'S COUNSEL: I am aware of the agreement. I also endorsed same.

## **SENTENCE**

The Defendant is hereby sentenced to one (1) year imprisonment or \$\frac{1}{4}700,000.00\$ (Seven Hundred Thousand Naira) fine.

I make the following Orders as contained in the Plea Bargain Agreement:

- The iPhone 12 and Infinix Zero X mobile phones, which are the instruments of perpetuating the scam by the Defendant shall be sold by public auction by the Prosecution and the proceeds paid back to the victim.
- The Lexus RX 350 with Chasis No.
   2T2BK1BA9EC22926 with Registration No. RSH 518
   BL which was bought with the proceeds of crime is

ordered to be sold by the Prosecution vide public auction and the proceeds paid to the victim.

3. The Defendant shall depose to an Affidavit of good behaviour.

\_\_\_\_

HON. JUSTICE U. P. KEKEMEKE, ACIArb (UK), FICMC (HON. JUDGE)
01/02/2024

Defendants present.

Defendant present.

T. A. Anabi, Esq. for the Prosecution.

Joy Esaba, Esq. for the Defendant.

COURT: Judgment delivered.

(Signed)

HON. JUDGE

01/02/2024